
 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   

The  Management’s  Discussion  and  Analysis  (“MD&A”)  for  Enerflex  Ltd.  (“Enerflex”  or  “the 
Company”)  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  the  unaudited  interim  condensed  financial 
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and the audited consolidated financial 
statements and MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2013.  
 
The interim condensed financial statements reported herein have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and are presented  in Canadian dollars 
unless otherwise  stated.    IFRS has been adopted  in Canada as Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles (“GAAP”) and as a result, GAAP and IFRS are used interchangeably within this MD&A. 
 
The MD&A has been prepared taking into consideration information that is available up to May 
12, 2014 and  focuses on  information and key statistics  from  the unaudited  interim condensed 
financial  statements, and pertains  to known  risks and uncertainties  relating  to  the oil and gas 
service  sector.  This  discussion  should  not  be  considered  all‐inclusive,  as  it  excludes  possible 
future  changes  that may  occur  in  general  economic,  political  and  environmental  conditions. 
Additionally, other elements may or may not occur which could affect industry conditions and/or 
Enerflex  in  the  future.   Additional  information  relating  to  the Company,  including  the Annual 
Information Form and Information Circular, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
 
FORWARD‐LOOKING STATEMENTS  
This MD&A  contains  forward‐looking  statements, which  are  based  on  certain  assumptions  and 
analyses made by the Company derived from its experience and perceptions. For further information 
on the nature of forward looking statements, and the related risks, uncertainties and assumptions, 
refer  to  the  Company’s MD&A  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2013.    The  forward‐looking 
statements  in  this MD&A, primarily  in  the Enerflex  Strategy and Outlook  for Markets  sections, are 
subject  to  important risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, which are difficult  to predict and which 
may affect  the Company’s operations. The critical risks, uncertainties, and assumptions relating  to 
these sections,  include, without  limitation: the  impact of economic conditions  including volatility  in 
the price of oil, gas, and gas  liquids,  interest  rates and  foreign exchange  rates;  industry conditions 
including supply and demand fundamentals for oil and gas, and the related infrastructure; the ability 
to  continue  to  build  and  improve  on  proven manufacturing  capabilities  and  innovate  into  new 
product lines and markets; increased competition; insufficient funds to support capital investments 
required to grow the business; the  lack of availability of qualified personnel or management; and 
political unrest. As such, actual  results, performance, or achievements could differ materially  from 
those expressed  in, or  implied by,  these  forward‐looking statements and accordingly, no assurance 
can be given that any of the events anticipated by the forward‐looking statements will transpire or 
occur, or  if  any of  them do  so, what benefits,  including  the amount of proceeds or dividends  the 
Company and its shareholders, will derive therefrom.   The forward‐looking statements included in this 
MD&A  are made  as  of  the  date  of  this MD&A  and  other  than  as  required  by  law,  the  Company 
disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward‐looking statements, whether as 
a result of new information, future events or otherwise. 
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THE COMPANY  
Enerflex is a single-source supplier of natural gas compression, oil and gas processing, 
refrigeration systems and electric power equipment – plus in-house engineering and mechanical 
services expertise. The Company’s broad in-house resources provide the capability to engineer, 
design, manufacture, construct, commission and service hydrocarbon handling systems. 
Enerflex’s expertise encompasses field production facilities, compression and natural gas 
processing plants, CO2 processing plants, refrigeration systems and electric power equipment 
serving the natural gas production industry.  
 
Headquartered in Calgary, Canada, Enerflex has approximately 2,900 employees worldwide.  
Enerflex, its subsidiaries, interests in associates and joint-ventures, operate in Canada, the 
United States, Colombia, Australia, the United Kingdom, Russia, the United Arab Emirates 
(“UAE”), Oman, Bahrain, Indonesia, Malaysia and Singapore.  
 
Enerflex operates three business segments: Canada and Northern U.S., Southern U.S. and Latin 
America, and International. Each regional business segment has two or more of the three main 
product lines: Engineered Systems, Service and Rentals. A summary of the business segments 
and product lines is provided below. 
 
Canada and Northern U.S.  

 Compression and Process provides custom and standard compression packages for 
reciprocating and screw compressor applications. Retrofit provides re-engineering, 
reconfiguration and repackaging of compressors for various field applications. 
Manufacturing facilities are located in Calgary, Alberta and Retrofit facilities are located in 
Calgary, Grande Prairie and Red Deer, Alberta and Casper, Wyoming;  

 Production and Processing (“P&P”) designs, manufactures, constructs and installs modular 
processing equipment, and waste gas systems, for the natural gas, heavy oil steam assisted 
gravity drainage (“SAGD”) and heavy mining segments of the market. The manufacturing 
facility is located in Nisku, Alberta; 

 Service (Gas Drive) provides mechanical services and parts as the authorized distributor of 
GE’s Waukesha gas engines to the oil and gas industries, focusing in Canada and the 
Northern U.S., and as the authorized distributor and service provider of Jenbacher engines 
and parts in Canada. Service branches are located in British Columbia, Alberta, Ontario, 
Quebec, Alaska, Michigan, North Dakota, Ohio, Wyoming, Colorado and Utah ; and 

 Rentals provides natural gas compression and electric power equipment rentals, from its 
locations in Calgary, Alberta and Casper, Wyoming. 
 

Southern U.S. and Latin America 

 Compression and Process provides custom and standard compression packages for 
reciprocating and screw compressor applications from facilities located in Houston, Texas;   

 Gas Processing engineers, designs, manufactures, constructs and installs modular natural 
gas processing equipment, refrigeration systems and turnkey deep cut cryogenic gas 
processing facilities packages from the Houston facility; and  

 Service provides mechanical services and products to the oil and gas industries in the 
Southern U.S., Eastern U.S. and Latin America. Service branches are located in Pennsylvania, 
Missouri, Oklahoma, Texas, Louisiana and Bogota, Colombia. 
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International  
Continuing Operations 

 AustralAsia division provides process facility construction for gas and power facilities and 
compression package assembly. This division also provides mechanical service and parts, as 
the authorized Waukesha distributor for the oil and gas industry in this region. The division 
has locations in Queensland, New South Wales, Southern Australia and Western Australia; 

 Southeast Asia division, with locations in Singapore and Malaysia, provides processing and 
compression solutions to customers in the region. Service capabilities are also provided to 
Southeast Asia through the Jakarta, Indonesia operations in AustralAsia;  

 Middle East and North Africa (“MENA”) division provides engineering, procurement and 
construction services, compression and process package sales, as well as operating and 
maintenance services for gas compression and processing facilities in the region. The 
division has locations in Bahrain, UAE and Oman; and 

 Europe/Commonwealth of Independent States (“CIS”) division provides customized 
compression, processing and high-end refrigeration solutions including CO2 compression 
and liquefaction. The division has locations in the United Kingdom and Russia. 

 
Discontinued Operations 

 Enerflex Europe (“EE”) provides Service and Combined Heat and Power (“CHP”) products to 
the region. Enerflex has reported EE as a discontinued operation since the third quarter of 
2011. Enerflex completed the sale of this business in the second quarter of 2013.  

 
Engineered Systems 
The Engineered Systems product line includes engineering, fabrication and assembly of standard 
and custom-designed compression packages; production and processing equipment and 
facilities, including refrigeration systems and turnkey deep cut cryogenic gas processing 
packages; and electric power systems. 
 
Service 
The Service product line includes support services, labour and parts sales to the oil and gas 
industry. Enerflex, directly or through wholly-owned Gas Drive Global LP (“Gas Drive”) 
subsidiaries, is the authorized distributor and service provider, for GE’s Waukesha gas engines 
and parts in Canada, the Northern U.S. including Alaska, Australia, Indonesia and Papua New 
Guinea, and for Jenbacher gas engines and parts in Canada. The Company is also the exclusive 
authorized distributor for Altronic, a leading manufacturer of electric ignition and control 
systems in Canada, Australia, and New Zealand. Outside of Gas Drive’s designated 
distribution/service areas, after-market service continues to be provided by Enerflex.  
 
Rentals 
The Rentals product line includes a variety of rental and leasing alternatives for natural gas 
compression, power generation and processing equipment.  The rental fleet is primarily 
deployed in Western Canada and the Northern U.S. Expansion in international markets is 
conducted on a selective basis to minimize the risk of these newer markets.  
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ENERFLEX STRATEGY  
Enerflex’s vision is to be the leader at delivering innovative natural gas compression, processing 
and electric power solutions throughout the world. Enerflex’s strategy to support this vision 
centres on being an operationally focused, financially strong, dividend-paying company that 
delivers profitable growth by serving an expanding industry in six gas producing regions 
worldwide. Worldwide growth enhances shareholder value. 
 
Across the Company, Enerflex looks to leverage its international positioning to provide exposure 
to projects in growing natural gas markets; to offer integrated solutions spanning all phases of a 
project life-cycle from engineering and design through to after-market service; and to leverage 
the synergies from being active in multiple regions to deploy key expertise worldwide and 
generate repeat business from globally active customers. Enerflex has developed regional 
strategies to support its companywide goals.  
 
Enerflex will focus its efforts in Canada on leveraging its capabilities and expertise to continue to 
maintain its momentum in the traditional natural gas business particularly in liquids-rich 
reservoirs, and to support the development of liquefied natural gas (“LNG”) infrastructure on 
the West Coast, and to evolve its oil sands business, most notably in the SAGD module market. 
In addition, the Company will look to build on its 2013 successes in the electric power market, 
where a number of key bids for innovative power solutions were awarded.  
 
In the Southern U.S. and Latin America segment Enerflex will concentrate its efforts on 
expanding its business in the region, driven by continuing growth in the U.S.’s increasingly 
sophisticated natural gas sector. The Company will look to build in particular on successes for 
gas processing solutions for liquids-rich plays in the region. In addition, the focus will be on 
building out the service business across the region as the installed base continues to grow in size 
and sophistication.  
 
Enerflex will focus its International efforts on growing in nearly all regions through the sales and 
service of its products. In AustralAsia, Enerflex sees sustained opportunity in gas compression, 
processing, and field construction related to coal seam gas (“CSG”) to LNG projects, and long-
term service contracts to support the growing installed equipment base. In the Middle East and 
North Africa the focus is on integrated solutions supporting growth in gas consumption as 
countries transform vast indigenous reserves into power generation, desalination plants, cooling 
and LNG exports. In Southeast Asia, the focus is on Singapore as a hub for the final assembly and 
distribution of natural gas equipment, and for floating production, storage and offloading 
(“FPSO”), and for collaborating with the regional arms of major South Korean EPC companies. 
Enerflex’s operations in Europe are seeking to expand beyond the traditional focus on 
compression, and aggressively pursue opportunities in CIS countries. 
 
Enerflex seeks to continue to diversify its revenue streams from multiple markets, to maintain a 
strong global backlog and to ensure profitable margins globally, with a medium-term goal of 
achieving a 10% earnings before interest and tax (“EBIT”) margin.  In addition, Enerflex seeks to 
expand the diversification of its product lines, with a goal to achieve 35-40% recurring revenue 
(revenue from the service and rental product lines). The chart and table below demonstrates 
that the Company is on target to achieve its 2014 strategic objectives including these 
diversification goals, both in terms of revenue sources, and in terms of product lines.  
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2014 Strategic Objective Performance to March 31, 2014 Status 

Participating in global LNG 
growth in our three key 
markets of Canada, the United 
States and Australia. 
 

Development has been made in increasing LNG growth 
in the global markets, particularly in AustralAsia, 
where bookings are primarily LNG related. In Canada, 
development is tied to final investment decision on 
LNG terminals on the West Coast of Canada, which 
could be later in 2014. In the US, terminals are under 
construction but the Company has not yet booked any 
LNG related work in 2014. 

On target 

Expanding our product 
offering in the United States 
by building on the improving 
picture for liquids-rich gas 
plays. 

During 2014, the Company has been able to expand its 
product offerings in the area of natural gas 
processing.  Bookings were $103.2 million for the 
three months ended March 31, 2014. 

On target 

Levering the improving 
economic picture in 
Canada, as well as growing our 
oil sands and electric power 
offerings. 

Domestic Canada bookings increased to over $100.0 
million in the first quarter of 2014. The Company’s 
presence in the Alberta oil sands continues to grow 
with bookings of $14.3 million during the first three 
months of 2014, and with expanded product offerings. 
In addition, the Company recorded $7.2 million in 
electric power bookings during the first quarter. 

On target 

Continuing to grow our 
international operations while 
addressing ongoing project-
related challenges. 

International bookings in the first quarter of 2014 
were $33.9 million higher, primarily in the AustralAsia 
region. Bookings destined for international markets 
but recorded in the Canada and Northern U.S. and 
Southern U.S. and Latin America segments decreased 
from $37.6 million to $4.4 million in the first quarter of 
2014 compared to 2013. Previously communicated 
project related challenges in Oman continue to be 
addressed, with variations that have been submitted 
to the customer. 

On target 

Continue progress in safety 
management programs and 
improve the Company-wide 
total recordable injury rate 
(“TRIR”) to 1.8 in 2014. 

Progress has been made, with the TRIR at March 31, 
2014 at 1.81, which is 38% below the March 31, 2013 
rate of 2.92 and in line with the 2014 goal of 1.8. 

On target 

Further building the service 
and rental businesses in 
progressing towards the goal 
of 35-40% recurring revenue.  

Recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue for the 
period ended March 31, 2014 increased to 28.4% 
compared to 22.2% for the period ended March 31, 
2013, calculated on a trailing 12 month basis.  

Above 
target 

Make measurable progress 
towards the medium-term 
objective of a 10% EBIT 
margin.  

EBIT margin decreased to 5.4% for the period ended 
March 31, 2014 compared to 7.9% for the same period 
in 2013, calculated on a trailing 12 month basis.  

Behind 
target 
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The Company has identified the key performance drivers required to achieve its Company-wide 
goals and monitors its performance against these Company-wide goals through the use of key 
performance indicators. The key performance drivers include a highly qualified and motivated 
workforce, integrated systems and processes, world class design and manufacturing capabilities, 
excellent safety performance, a strong financial footing, and a global reach across the product 
life-cycle. Further information and discussion on the key performance indicators used to 
monitor performance is provided in the Financial Highlights, Canada and Northern U.S. Segment 
Results, Southern U.S. and Latin America Segment Results, International Segment Results, and 
Liquidity sections. 
 
 
OVERVIEW 
The oil and natural gas service sector in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment has a distinct 
seasonal trend in activity levels which results from well site access and drilling pattern 
adjustments to take advantage of weather conditions.  Generally, Enerflex’s Engineered Systems 
product line has experienced higher revenues in the fourth quarter of each year while the 
Service and Rentals product line revenues are generally more stable throughout the year.  
Rentals’ revenues are also impacted by both the Company’s, and its customers’ capital 
investment decisions.  The Southern U.S. and Latin America, and International segments are not 
significantly impacted by seasonal factors.  Variations from these trends in all regional segments 
generally occur when hydrocarbon energy supply and demand fundamentals are either 
improving or deteriorating. 
 
During the first quarter of 2014, there have been continuing positive market developments in 
liquids-rich plays in Canada and the U.S., in the Alberta oil sands, with electric power 
opportunities, and relating to LNG development in Canada, the U.S. and AustralAsia. These 
market developments have materialized into increased bookings in the first quarter of 2014, 
when compared to the same period in 2013. The Company’s financial results for the quarter, 
however, were lower than the first quarter of 2013, largely as a result of the additional costs 
incurred on the Oman project in the International segment and the related impact on gross 
margin. Where the cost increases have been customer driven, variation claims have been 
submitted, and are being vigorously pursued. Results for the Canada and Northern U.S. and 
Southern U.S. and Latin America segments have improved slightly. 
 
During the first quarter of 2014, Enerflex recorded bookings of $237.9 million compared to 
$189.3 million during the same period in 2013, an increase of $48.6 million. The increase was 
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due to higher bookings in the Canada and Northern U.S., and International segments, partially 
offset by lower Southern U.S. and Latin America segment bookings.  
 
Manufacturing activity levels for the Engineered Systems product line, and correspondingly 
revenue, decreased in the first quarter of 2014 to $230.0 million from $269.4 million in the first 
quarter of 2013. The lower revenue for the first three months of 2014 was primarily a result of a 
lower backlog in the International region, which at the start of 2014 was $128.6 million, 
compared to $296.8 million at the start of 2013. This was partially offset by higher backlog in the 
Canada and Northern U.S. segment, which was $306.5 million at the start of 2014 compared to 
$158.8 million for 2013. With higher booking levels and the lower Engineered Systems revenue, 
the backlog has increased to $801.9 million as at March 31, 2014 from $794.0 million at the start 
of 2014.  
 
During the early part of 2014, two international projects in AustralAsia, which had experienced 
margin erosion in 2013, were completed with no additional material cost increases in respect of 
these projects. Effective February 1, 2014, Enerflex made a leadership change with the 
appointment of Mr. James K. Rodgers as Managing Director for AustralAsia. Mr. Rodgers brings 
extensive EPC and construction experience through his executive and leadership roles with 
multi-national oil and gas companies.  He is addressing the challenges faced in the region with 
respect to customer contract and project timing issues, and has taken the lead in returning the 
region to acceptable profitability. 
 
As noted in the February 27, 2014 shareholder communication, a third international project 
located in Oman continued to experience customer driven scope and schedule challenges 
resulting in cost increases of $16.2 million identified during the first quarter of 2014 ( $14 million 
to $17 million previously communicated), and a corresponding impact on gross margin.   This 
project was approximately 80% complete at the end of March 2014, and accordingly, the risk of 
further margin deterioration is significantly reduced. The Company has submitted and is 
pursuing variation claims for cost increases on the project, but does not expect resolution 
before the second half of 2014. Variation claims are filed once forecast costs on a fixed price 
project exceed budgeted costs, as a result of increased scope or design and schedule changes to 
the project. To the extent these cost increases are subsequently recovered through approved 
variation claims from customers, revenue will be recognized in the corresponding period. 
Variation claims are typically approved at the completion of the project. This results in volatility 
in gross margins as costs are recognized as incurred on these projects, while revenue resulting 
from variation claims is recognized in the period that these claims are approved. 
 
Service activity levels in 2014 improved over 2013 in all segments, but particularly in the 
Canada, U.S. and AustralAsia regions. Company-wide, revenues from the Service product line in 
the first quarter of 2014 increased 29.7% from $67.8 million to $88.0 million when compared to 
the same period in 2013.   
 
North American rental utilization levels improved to 69% during the first quarter of 2014, 
compared to 67% during the same period in 2013, and had reached 73% in March 2014. The 
increase in utilization over 2013 was largely the result of sales of idle rental units from the fleet, 
or the sale of units under rental contracts to customers.  These sales result in a decrease in the 
total horsepower available, and a corresponding increase in revenue in 2014. Rental revenue for 
the International segment in the first quarter of 2014 decreased from the same period in 2013. 
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Discontinued Operations  
The European Service and CHP business, within the International segment, has been reported as 
a discontinued operation since the third quarter of 2011. In June 2013, Enerflex completed the 
sale of the European business to a company specializing in CHP fabrication and service.   
 
 
OUTLOOK FOR MARKETS  
The Canada and Northern U.S. segment experienced a downturn in activity levels during 2012 as 
a result of weak natural gas prices, which began to recover in the second half of 2012, and 
continued through to April 2013. After a slight downward trend through to August 2013, gas 
prices have moved upwards, currently sitting at around USD $4.70/mcf. North American storage 
levels are down year-over-year and are trending considerably below the five year average range. 
The significantly lower storage levels resulting from record high withdrawals drove natural gas 
prices to their highest levels in four years in early February 2014, and are unlikely to result in a 
material decrease in natural gas prices in the near future. Natural gas fundamentals appear to 
be improving into 2014, a trend which Enerflex expects to continue through the remainder of 
2014. Fundamentals will further improve as LNG projects in Western Canada progress, and as 
the development of the Duvernay shale play expands.  Enerflex has recently seen increased 
activity in traditional processing equipment destined for the Alberta oil sands, and in 
compression and process equipment related to natural gas liquids opportunities such as in the 
Alberta Deep Basin, Duvernay and Montney reservoirs. Backlog levels in this segment improved 
during the first quarter of 2014, and stood at $324.1 million at March 31, 2014. 
 
The performance of the Southern U.S. and Latin America segment has been largely dependent 
on activity in liquids-rich U.S. gas basins, which give rise to new orders for compression and 
processing equipment for this region. These liquids-rich resource basins can achieve superior 
returns for producers despite low natural gas prices due to the higher value that can be realized 
for the NGL. Activity levels typically remain strong in these basins as long as the frac spread (the 
differential between NGL prices and natural gas prices) remains high. In 2014, these activity 
levels have been strong despite steady but weak NGL prices. As such, Enerflex continues to be 
optimistic yet cautious with respect to this region, and remains well-positioned given backlog 
levels, which stood at $362.0 million at the end of the first quarter of 2014.  
 
The International segment continues to hold considerable long-term opportunity and 
experienced higher bookings activity for the first quarter of 2014. For the first quarter of 2014, 
bookings were $34.4 million, which is higher than the $0.5 million during the same period in 
2013. Enerflex remains well positioned in this segment given backlog levels, which stood at 
$115.8 million at the end of the first quarter of 2014. 
 
Generally, bookings are reflected within the contracting entity. Therefore in assessing 
international prospects, consideration should also be given to bookings recorded in the Canada 
and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, which are destined for 
international markets but are not presented in the International segment. Bookings for 
compression and processing equipment, destined for international markets, which were 
recorded and will be fabricated in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin 
America segments, totalled $4.4 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared to $37.6 million 
for the same period in 2013.  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
  Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)   2014   2013 

Revenue 
    Canada and Northern U.S. $ 141,994 $ 120,023 

Southern U.S. and Latin America 
 

118,695 
 

115,359 

International 
 

71,731 
 

117,880 

Total revenue  332,420  353,262 
Cost of goods sold   281,121  292,261 

Gross margin  51,299  61,001 

Selling and administrative expenses  43,864  38,988 

Operating income   7,435  22,013 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment  

2 
 

(23) 

Equity earnings from associates and joint ventures  (2,632)  (743) 

Earnings before finance costs and taxes  10,065  22,779 

Finance costs and income  1,198  1,331 

Earnings before taxes  8,867  21,448 
Income tax expense  4,820  6,069 

Loss from discontinued operations  -  493 

Net earnings  $ 4,047 $ 14,886 

 
 

 

  Key Financial Performance Indicators
1
    

 
 

Bookings $ 
$ 

237,869 $ 
$ 

189,345 

Backlog 801,884 603,182 
     
Recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue

2 

 
28.4% 

 
22.2% 

Gross margin as a percentage of revenue  15.4%  17.3% 

Selling and administrative expenses as a 
percentage of revenue  

13.2% 
 

11.0% 

EBIT as a percentage of revenue
2 

 
5.4% 

 
7.9% 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortization (“EBITDA”) 

$ 19,961 $ 32,565 

     
Return on capital employed 

 
8.4% 

 
13.4% 

Net (cash) debt to EBITDA ratio 
 

(1.64):1 
 

(0.31):1 

Cash from operations $ 46,596 $ (9,197) 
 
1 Key financial performance indicators used by Enerflex to measure its performance include revenue and EBIT. 
2  Determined by taking the trailing 12 month period. 
 
 
DEFINITIONS 
The success of the Company and its business unit strategies is measured using a number of key 
financial performance indicators, some of which are outlined below. Some of these indicators do 
not have a standardized meaning as prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be 
comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. These non-GAAP measures are 
bookings and backlog, recurring revenue as a percentage of revenue, EBITDA, net (cash) debt to 
EBITDA ratio, and return on capital employed (“ROCE”). Further information on these non-GAAP 
measures is provided in the section, Non-GAAP measures. Operating income and EBIT are both 
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considered additional GAAP measures, and are presented in the Statement of Earnings, but may 
not be comparable with similar additional GAAP measures used by other entities. 
 
Operating Income  
Operating income assists the reader in understanding the net contributions made from the 
Company’s core businesses after considering all selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) 
expenses. Each operating segment assumes responsibility for its operating results as measured 
by, amongst other factors, operating income, which is defined as income before income taxes, 
interest (or finance) costs (net of interest income), equity earnings or loss and gain or loss on 
sale of assets. Financing and related charges cannot be attributed to business segments on a 
meaningful basis that is comparable to other companies. Business segments and income tax 
jurisdictions are not synonymous, and it is believed that the allocation of income taxes distorts 
the historical comparability of the performance of business segments.  
 
Bookings and Backlog 
Bookings and backlog are monitored by Enerflex as an indicator of future revenue and business 
activity levels for the Engineered Systems product line. Bookings are recorded in the period 
when a firm commitment or order is received from customers.  Bookings increase backlog in the 
period that they are received. Revenue recognized on Engineered Systems products decreases 
backlog in the period that this revenue is recognized. As a result, backlog is an indication of 
revenue to be recognized in future periods using percentage of completion accounting.  
 
Recurring Revenue 
Recurring revenue is defined as revenue from the Service and Rental product lines, and provides 
a measure of the Company’s revenue that is probable to recur into the future.  
 
EBIT 
EBIT provides the results generated by the Company’s primary business activities prior to 
consideration of how those activities are financed or taxed in the various jurisdictions that the 
Company operates in.  
 
EBITDA 
EBITDA provides the results generated by the Company’s primary business activities prior to 
consideration of how those activities are financed, assets are amortized or how the results are 
taxed in various jurisdictions.   
 
ROCE 
ROCE is a measure to analyze operating performance and efficiency of the Company’s capital 
allocation process. The ratio is calculated by taking EBIT for the 12-month trailing period divided 
by capital employed. Capital employed is the average of four previous quarters plus current 
month balance (short-term debt + long-term debt + equity – cash). 
 
Net (Cash) Debt to EBITDA 
Net (cash) debt is defined as short and long-term debt less cash and cash equivalents at the end 
of the period divided by the annualized EBITDA. 
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 
During the first quarter of 2014, the Company generated $332.4 million in revenue compared to 
$353.3 million in the first quarter of 2013. The decrease of $20.9 million in the first quarter of 
2014 was due to lower revenue from the International segment, partially offset by higher 
revenue in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments. As 
compared to the three months period ended March 31, 2014: 
 

 Canada and Northern U.S. segment revenue increased by $22.0 million during the first 
quarter of 2014 as a result of an increase in Engineered Systems and Service revenues, 
partially offset by lower Rental revenue; 
 

 Southern U.S. and Latin America segment revenue increased by $3.3 million in the first 
quarter of 2014 due to higher Service revenue, partially offset by a decrease in Engineered 
Systems revenue; and 
 

 International segment revenue decreased by $46.1 million in the first quarter of 2014 
reflecting lower Engineered Systems and Rental revenues, partially offset by higher Service 
revenue.  

 
Gross Margin for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was $51.3 million or 15.4% of 
revenue compared to $61.0 million or 17.3% of revenue for the same period of 2013. The 
decrease was due to lower gross margin in the International segment partially offset by higher 
gross margin in the Southern U.S. and Latin America, and Canada and Northern U.S. segments.  
 
SG&A expenses were $43.9 million or 13.2% of revenue during the three months ended March 
31, 2014, compared to $39.0 million or 11.0% of revenue in the same period of 2013.  The 
increase was a result of higher compensation expense, third party services, and office and 
occupancy costs, partially offset by favourable foreign exchange movements. The increase in 
compensation expense was attributable to salary increases effective at the beginning of 2014 
approximating 3% overall, an increase in the number of indirect employees in response to the 
higher business activity, and mark-to- market adjustments to share-based payment expense in 
line with the increase in the share price during the first quarter of 2014, partially offset by a 
reduction in incentive costs.  
 
Operating Income during the first quarter of 2014 was $7.4 million or 2.2% of revenue 
compared to $22.0 million or 6.2% of revenue in the same period of 2013.  The decrease was 
attributable to the lower gross margin and higher SG&A expenses in the 2014 periods. 
 
EBIT for the first quarter of 2014 was $10.1 million or 3.0% of revenue compared to $22.8 
million or 6.4% of revenue in the same period of 2013.  The decrease was due to the lower 
operating income, partially offset by higher earnings from associates and joint ventures, which 
increased from $0.7 million in the first quarter of 2013 to $2.6 million in the first quarter of 
2014. 
 
Income Tax Expense totalled $4.8 million or 54.3% of earnings before tax for the three months 
ended March 31, 2014 compared to $6.1 million or 28.3% of earnings before tax in the same 
period of 2013. The decrease in income tax expense was primarily due to lower pre-tax 
earnings, driven largely by losses in the MENA region in the first quarter of 2014 compared to 
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earnings in the same period of 2013. The increase in the effective tax rate was primarily due to 
the losses in the MENA region where taxes are recovered at much lower statutory rates, and an 
increased proportion of earnings in the United States, which are subject to higher statutory tax 
rates. 
 
Net Earnings from continuing operations for the first quarter of 2014 were $4.0 million or $0.05 
per share, compared to $15.4 million or $0.20 per share in the same period of 2013. The 
decrease in net earnings was a result of lower operating income, partially offset by lower 
income tax expense. 
 
Loss from discontinued operations reflects the results of EE during 2013. The business unit 
recorded a net loss of $0.5 million during the first quarter of 2013. As the operations were sold 
during 2013 no further loss was recognized.  
 
EBITDA from continuing operations for the first quarter of 2014 was $20.0 million, compared to 
$32.6 million in the same period of 2013.   
 
ROCE from continuing operations for the first quarter of 2014 was 8.4%, compared to 13.4% in 
the same periods of 2013.  
 
 
CANADA AND NORTHERN U.S. SEGMENT RESULTS 
Bookings increased in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the same period in 2013 on 
improving market fundamentals in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment and the expansion 
into the Alberta oil sands and the electric power market. Financial results for the Canada and 
Northern U.S. segment in the first quarter of 2014 were comparable to the same period in 2013 
as higher revenues were largely offset by reduced gross margin performance and higher SG&A 
expenses.   
 

  Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Segment revenue $ 145,218 $ 153,001 

Intersegment revenue   (3,224)   (32,978) 

Revenue $ 141,994 $ 120,023 

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 82,723 $ 64,373 

Revenue – Service $ 45,179 $ 40,460 

Revenue – Rental $ 14,092 $ 15,190 

Operating income $ 2,589 $ 3,203 

EBIT $ 3,706 $ 3,471 

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue 
 

42.7%  34.0% 

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue 
 

41.7%  46.4% 

Operating income as a % of segment revenue  1.8%  2.7% 

EBIT as a % of segment revenue   2.6%  2.9% 

 
Canada and Northern U.S. revenue totalled $142.0 million in the first quarter of 2014 compared 
to $120.0 million for the same period of 2013.  The increase in revenue of $22.0 million during 
the quarter was a result of higher Engineered Systems revenue due to higher opening backlog, 
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and higher Service revenue due to increased engine sales, partially offset by lower Rental 
revenue as a result of a decrease in rental unit sales.  
 

  Three months ended March 31, 
($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Revenue 
    Canada and United States $ 137,060 $ 115,254 

International1   4,934   4,769 

 
$ 141,994 $ 120,023 

1 International revenue represents revenue from equipment manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets 
that Enerflex services. 

 
Operating income decreased by $0.6 million to $2.6 million in the first quarter of 2014 
compared to the first quarter of 2013 as a result of higher SG&A expenses, partially offset by 
higher gross margin. The higher gross margin was attributable to higher revenue, lower 
warranty expense, and stronger plant utilization, partially offset by less favourable project cost 
adjustments. The higher SG&A was due to increased compensation expense and third party 
services. The increase in compensation expense reflected the previously mentioned salary 
adjustments, an increase in indirect employees, and mark-to-market adjustments to share-
based payment expense, partially offset by reduced incentive costs. 
 

  Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Bookings 
   

 

Canada and United States $ 100,700 $ 68,371 

International2   (442)   1,533 

 

$ 100,258 $ 69,904 
2  International bookings represent orders for equipment that will be manufactured in this segment and delivered to international 
markets that Enerflex services. The decrease in Q1 2014 results from an order being cancelled. 

 
Backlog in the Canada and Northern U.S. segment was $324.1 million at March 31, 2014 
compared to $306.5 million at December 31, 2013, an increase of $17.6 million. The increase 
was a result of higher bookings in the first quarter of 2014, partially offset by higher Engineered 
System revenue. The increase in bookings during the three months ended March 31, 2014 was 
due to an increase in domestic activity levels despite continued weakness in natural gas prices, 
and penetration into the Alberta oil sands and electric power markets. 
 
 
SOUTHERN U.S. AND LATIN AMERICA SEGMENT RESULTS 
Market fundamentals in the Southern U.S. have remained steady despite weak NGL prices. 
While domestic bookings are higher in the first quarter of 2014, bookings destined for 
international markets have more than offset this increase, when compared to the same period 
in 2013. The financial results improved slightly in the first quarter of 2014, despite lower 
revenues, as a result of improved gross margin performance, partially offset by higher SG&A 
expenses.  
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Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)   2014   2013 

Segment revenue $ 119,434 $ 124,307 

Intersegment revenue   (739)   (8,948) 

Revenue $ 118,695 $ 115,359 

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 100,157 $ 103,384 

Revenue – Service $ 18,538 $ 11,975 

Operating income $ 13,090 $ 12,960 

EBIT  $ 14,033 $ 13,232 

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue 
 

35.7% 
 

32.7% 

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue 
 

15.6% 
 

10.4% 

Operating income as a % of segment revenue  11.0%  11.2% 

EBIT as a % of segment revenue   11.8%   11.5% 

 
Southern U.S. and Latin America revenue totalled $118.7 million in the first quarter of 2014, 
compared to $115.4 million in the same period of 2013. The increase in revenue of $3.3 million 
was attributable to higher Service revenue on increased service calls and parts sales, compared 
to the same period in 2013.  Despite higher opening backlog to start 2014 Engineered Systems 
revenue was lower as a result of the timing of backlog conversion to revenue as deliveries have 
been pushed out, as a result of customer requirements. The associated revenue will be 
recognized in subsequent periods.  
 

  Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Revenue 
    United States and Latin America $ 102,378 $ 89,077 

International1   16,317   26,282 

 

$ 118,695 $ 115,359 
1International revenue represents revenue from equipment manufactured in this segment and delivered to international markets 
that Enerflex services. 

 
Operating income increased by $0.1 million in the first quarter of 2014 to $13.1 million, 
compared to the same period in 2013, due to higher gross margin, partially offset by higher 
SG&A expenses. The increase in gross margin in the first quarter of 2014 was attributable to 
improved gross margin performance and reduced warranty expense. SG&A expenses were 
higher in 2014 compared to 2013 as a result of higher office and occupancy costs, mark-to-
market adjustments to share based payment expense, and third party services, partially offset 
by lower incentive costs. 
 

     Three months ended March 31, 
($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Bookings 
    United States and Latin America $ 98,456 $ 82,909 

International2   4,793   36,026 

 
$ 103,249 $ 118,935 

2  International bookings represent orders for equipment that will be manufactured in this segment and delivered to international 
markets that Enerflex services. 
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Southern U.S. and Latin America backlog was $362.0 million at the end of the first quarter of 
2014 compared to $358.9 million at December 31, 2013, an increase of $3.1 million. The 
increase in backlog was a result of bookings exceeding Engineered Systems revenue during the 
first quarter of 2014, despite being lower than in the same period of 2013. Bookings for the 
quarter ended March 31, 2014 decreased on lower bookings destined for international markets, 
partially offset by higher domestic bookings.  
  
INTERNATIONAL SEGMENT RESULTS 
In the International segment, increased activity in the AustralAsia region has led to an increase 
in bookings in the first quarter of 2014 compared to the same period in 2013. The financial 
results were significantly below the same period in 2013 primarily due to the cost increases and 
the associated impact on gross margin, of the large project in Oman, and to a lesser extent due 
to higher SG&A expenses. Variation claims have been submitted for the Oman project, and are 
being pursued.  
 

  Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)   2014   2013 

Segment revenue $ 72,279 $ 118,165 

Intersegment revenue   (548)   (285) 

Revenue $ 71,731 $ 117,880 

Revenue – Engineered Systems $ 47,082 $ 101,612 

Revenue – Service $ 24,264 $ 15,402 

Revenue – Rental $ 385 $ 866 

Operating (loss) income  $ (8,244) $ 5,850 

EBIT $ (7,674) $ 6,076 

Segment revenue as a % of total revenue 
 

21.6% 
 

33.4% 

Recurring revenue as a % of segment revenue 
 

34.4% 
 

13.8% 

Operating (loss) income as a % of segment 
revenue 

 (11.5)%  5.0% 

EBIT as a % of segment revenue   (10.7)%   5.2% 

 
International revenue totalled $71.7 million in the first quarter months of 2014, compared to 
$117.9 million in the same period of 2013. The decrease of $46.2 million in the first quarter of 
2014 was attributable to lower Engineered Systems revenue due to lower opening backlog and 
large projects nearing completion in the MENA region and AustralAsia, and due to the impact on 
revenue of the cost increases on the Oman project, partially offset by higher Service revenue in 
the AustralAsia and MENA regions. 
 
Operating loss was $8.2 million for the first quarter of 2014, $14.1 million lower than operating 
income of $5.9 million in the same period of 2013, due to lower gross margin and higher SG&A 
expense. The lower gross margin for the first quarter of 2014 was driven primarily by cost 
increases on the Oman project due to scope, design variations and schedule delays.  This project 
was approximately 80% complete at the end of March 2014, and accordingly, the risk of further 
margin deterioration is significantly reduced. In addition, lower revenues negatively impacted 
gross margin. The project cost increases resulted in a $12.9 million deterioration in gross margin 
during the quarter. Variation claims, where appropriate, have been submitted and are being 
pursued. To the extent these cost increases are subsequently recovered through variation 
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claims from customers, revenue will be recognized in the corresponding period. Volatility in 
gross margins arises when cost increases are recognized as incurred on projects, while revenue 
resulting from any variation claims is recognized in the period that these claims are approved, 
which is typically at the completion of the project. SG&A increased during 2014 due to higher 
compensation expense from salary adjustments, an increase in indirect employees, and mark-
to-market adjustments to share based payment expense, partially offset by a reduction in 
incentive costs. 
 

    Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 

Bookings 
    International1 $ 34,362 $ 506 

1International bookings for the three months ended March 31, 2014 do not include orders of $4.4 million for equipment that will be 
manufactured in the Canada and Northern U.S., and Southern U.S. and Latin America segments, and be delivered to international 
markets that Enerflex services (March 31, 2013: $37.6 million).  

 
International backlog was $115.8 million at March 31, 2014 compared to $128.6 million at 
December 31, 2013, a decrease of $12.8 million. The decrease was primarily due to booking 
levels being lower than the conversion of backlog to revenue in the first quarter of 2014, despite 
higher booking levels. The higher booking levels resulted from increased activity in AustralAsia.   
 
QUARTERLY SUMMARY 

($ Canadian thousands, 
except per share amounts) 

 
Revenue2 

Net  
earnings2 

Earnings per 
share – 

basic2 

Earnings per 
share – diluted2 

March 31, 2014 $ 332,420 $ 4,047 $ 0.05 $ 0.05 

December 31, 2013  350,066  10,760  0.14  0.13 

September 30, 2013  390,657  13,174  0.16  0.16 

June 30, 2013  311,037  18,405  0.24  0.24 

March 31, 2013  353,262  15,379  0.20  0.20 

December 31, 2012  421,590  27,004  0.35  0.35 

September 30, 2012 
 

369,727 
 

20,950 
 

0.27 
 

0.27 

June 30, 2012  354,636  19,401  0.25  0.25 
2 Amounts presented are from continuing operations.  
 
 

NON-GAAP MEASURES  
The success of the Company and its business unit strategies is measured using a number of key 
performance indicators, some of which do not have a standardized meaning as prescribed by 
GAAP and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other 
companies. These non-GAAP measures are also used by management in its assessment of 
relative investments in operations and include bookings and backlog, recurring revenue as a 
percentage of revenue, EBITDA, net (cash) debt to EBITDA ratio, and ROCE. They should not be 
considered as an alternative to net earnings or any other measure of performance under GAAP. 
The reconciliation of these non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable measure 
calculated in accordance with GAAP is provided below where appropriate. Bookings and backlog 
do not have a directly comparable GAAP measure. Definitions of the non-GAAP measures are 
provided in the Definitions section. 
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Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)   2014   2013 

EBITDA 
   

 
Earnings before finance costs and taxes  $  10,065 $  22,779 

Depreciation and amortization   9,896   9,786 

EBITDA  $  19,961 $  32,565 

  
 

  Net (Cash) Debt 
 

 
  Short and long-term debt, net of deferred transaction 

costs 
 $  88,129 $ 110,777 

Less: 
 

 
    Cash and cash equivalents   219,229   151,642 

Net (Cash) Debt  $  (131,100) $  (40,865) 

  
 

  Net (Cash) Debt to EBITDA 
 

 
  Net (Cash) Debt    $  (131,100) $  (40,865) 

Annualized EBITDA   79,844   130,260 

Net (Cash) Debt to EBITDA ratio   (1.64):1 
 

(0.31):1 

  
 

  Recurring Revenue  
 

 
  Service  $  87,981  $  67,837 

Rental   14,477   16,056 

Total Recurring revenue  $  102,458 $  83,893 

     
ROCE 

    Trailing 12-month EBIT  $  74,627 $  118,523 

     Capital Employed - beginning of period 
    Net (Cash) Debt  $  (89,038)  $  (48,519) 

  Shareholders' equity 
 

931,662 
 

886,679 

 
 $  842,624 $  838,160 

Capital Employed - end of period 
 

 
    Net (Cash) Debt  $  (131,100) $  (40,865) 

  Shareholders' equity 
 

960,103 
 

907,636 

 
 $  829,003 $  866,771 

Average Capital Employed  $  888,951  $  886,023 

Return on Capital Employed   8.4%   13.4% 
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FINANCIAL POSITION  
The following table outlines significant changes in the Consolidated Statements of Financial 
Position as at March 31, 2014 as compared to December 31, 2013: 
 

($ Canadian millions) 

Increase 

(Decrease) Explanation 

Assets:   

Cash $37.3 The increase in cash over the prior year end was due to 
higher cash generated from working capital balances, 
which more than offset cash used to invest in capital 
expenditures, fund dividends and repay long-term debt 
obligations. 

Accounts receivable $(9.5) The net decrease in accounts receivable since 2013 year-

end was driven by the issuance of milestone billings on 

engineered systems projects, which was more than offset 

by trade accounts receivable collections in the first 

quarter of 2014. 

Inventories $54.8 The increase in inventories was due primarily to an 

accumulation of WIP associated with engineered systems 

projects that have not yet met the criteria for revenue 

recognition, and to a lesser extent, due to higher direct 

materials and service parts balances in response to 

activity levels.  WIP will be released in subsequent 

quarters as jobs progress and revenue is recognized. 

Property, plant and 

equipment 

$7.3 The increase in property, plant and equipment was due 

to higher assets under construction balances associated 

with further investment in the Company’s enterprise 

resource planning system, and the construction of a 

service branch in Northern British Columbia.  These 

investments were partially offset by the disposal of shop 

equipment and the periodic depreciation charge. 

Rental equipment $(7.1) The decrease in rental equipment was due to sales of 

equipment from the fleet and the periodic depreciation 

charge, which was only partially offset by additions to the 

fleet. 

Goodwill $12.9 The increase in goodwill was a result of foreign exchange 

revaluation on goodwill allocated to the Southern U.S. 

and Latin America and International segments. 

 

 

 

 



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 

 
ENERFLEX         2014 First Quarter Report 

 

19 

($ Canadian millions) 

Increase 

(Decrease) Explanation 

Liabilities:   

Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities 

 $7.2 The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
compared to year-end was driven by higher trade 
payables associated with purchases for work in process, 
partially offset by a lower profit share accrual reflecting 
the payout of the year-end entitlement. 

Income taxes payable $5.6 The increase in income taxes payable since 2013 year-
end was due to the accumulation of tax liabilities prior 
to remittances of instalments. 

Deferred revenue $57.8 The increase in deferred revenue was a result of issuing 
milestone billings on engineered systems projects, and 
from an accumulation of balances associated with jobs 
that have not yet met revenue recognition criteria.  This 
balance will be recognized as revenue in subsequent 
periods. 

 

 

LIQUIDITY  

The Company’s primary sources of liquidity and capital resources are: 

 Cash generated from continuing operations; 

 Bank financing and operating lines of credit; and 

 Issuance and sale of debt and equity instruments. 
 
Statements of Cash Flow 

  
  

Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)  2014   2013 

Cash, beginning of period $ 181,973 $ 144,988 

Cash provided by (used in): 
 

 
  

Operating activities 
 

46,596 
 

(9,197) 

Investing activities 
 

(2,537) 
 

4,742 

Financing activities 
 

(8,128) 
 

10,738 

Exchange rate changes on foreign 
currency cash 

  1,325   371 

Cash, end of period $ 219,229 $ 151,642 

 
Operating Activities 
In the first quarter of 2014, cash provided by operating activities totalled $46.6 million, 
compared to $9.2 million of cash used in operating activities for the same period of 2013. The 
increase in cash from operations was due to cash generated from working capital changes, 
which more than offset the $10.8 million decrease in net earnings when compared to 2013.   
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Investing Activities  
Cash used in investing activities totalled $2.5 million in the first quarter of 2014, compared to 
$4.7 million cash provided by investing activities for the same periods of 2013.  Net capital 
spending for the first quarter of 2014 was a net cash outflow of $2.8 million compared to a net 
cash inflow of $1.7 million in 2013.   
 
Financing Activities 
Cash used in financing activities totalled $8.1 million in the first quarter of 2014, compared to 
$10.7 in cash provided by financing activities for the same period of 2013.  In the first quarter of 
2014, the Company made long-term debt repayments totalling $5.0 million, compared to 
drawings on the credit facility totalling $14.1 million for the same periods of 2013.   
 
At March 31, 2014, the annualized net (cash) debt to EBITDA ratio was (1.64):1 compared to 
(0.31):1 at March 31, 2013.  The improvement was driven primarily by strong cash balances and 
lower long-term debt levels, which partially offset by the impact of lower annualized EBITDA 
compared to the same period of the prior year. The Company expects that continued cash flows 
from operations in 2014, together with cash and cash equivalents on hand and currently 
available credit facilities, will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for investments in 
working capital and capital assets. 
 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT  
In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to financial and operating risks that 
may potentially impact its operating results. The Company employs risk management strategies 
with a view to mitigating these risks on a cost-effective basis.  The Company enters into 
derivative financial agreements to manage exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates and 
interest rates, but not for speculative purposes. 
 
Foreign Exchange Risk 
Enerflex reports its financial results to the public in Canadian dollars; however, a significant 
percentage of its revenues and expenses are denominated in currencies other than Canadian 
dollars.  The Company identifies and hedges all significant transactional currency risks and its 
hedging policy, as described in the most recent annual MD&A, is unchanged in the current year. 
Further information on Enerflex’s hedging activities is provided in Note 8 to the interim 
condensed financial statements. 
 
Enerflex mitigates the impact of exchange rate fluctuations by matching expected future U.S. 
dollar denominated cash inflows with U.S. dollar liabilities, including foreign exchange contracts, 
bank debt, and accounts payable, and by manufacturing U.S. dollar denominated contracts at 
plants located in the United States.  
 
The Company is also subject to foreign currency translation exposure, primarily due to 
fluctuations of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound.  
For the three months ended March 31, 2014, a 5% depreciation in the Canadian dollar against 
the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British Pound would increase other comprehensive income 
by $14.2 million.  A 5% depreciation of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian 
dollar and British Pound would increase net earnings before tax by $0.8 million. 
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Enerflex does not hedge its exposure to investments in foreign subsidiaries. Exchange gains and 
losses on net investments in foreign subsidiaries are included in accumulated other 
comprehensive income (“AOCI”). The AOCI at December 31, 2013 was $5.7 million which 
increased to $32.6 million at March 31, 2014 as a result of changes in the value of the Canadian 
dollar against U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British pound. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
The Company’s Notes outstanding at March 31, 2014 are at fixed interest rates and therefore 
the related interest expense will not be impacted by fluctuations in interest rates.  The 
Company’s Bank Facilities however, are subject to changes in market interest rates.  For each 1% 
change in the rate of interest on the Bank Facilities, there would be no impact on interest 
expense for the three months ended March 31, 2014 as there were no drawings on the Bank 
Facilities at March 31, 2014. All interest charges are recorded on the interim condensed 
statements of earnings in finance costs. 
 
Credit Risk 
The Company has accounts receivable from clients engaged in various industries including 
natural gas producers, natural gas transport, agriculture, chemical and petrochemical 
processing, and the generation and sale of electricity.  These specific industries may be affected 
by economic factors that may impact collectability of accounts receivable. Enerflex has entered 
into a number of significant projects through 2014 and beyond. For the three months ended 
March 31, 2014, the Company had no individual customers which accounted for more than 10% 
of its revenue. 
 
 
CAPITAL RESOURCES  
On May 1, 2014, Enerflex had 78,402,959 shares outstanding.  Enerflex has not established a 
formal dividend policy and the Board of Directors anticipates setting the quarterly dividends 
based on the availability of cash flow and anticipated market conditions, taking into 
consideration business opportunities and the need for growth capital. During the fourth quarter 
of 2013, the Company declared an increase to its quarterly dividend to $0.075 per share, the 
second annual increase in the Company’s dividend to shareholders since re-emerging as a 
publicly-traded entity in June 2011 and its eleventh consecutive dividend. 
 
At March 31, 2014, the Company had no cash drawings against the syndicated revolving credit 
facilities (“Bank Facilities”) (December 31, 2013 - $5.0 million).  The weighted average interest 
rate on the Bank Facilities at March 31, 2014 was 2.8% (December 31, 2013 – 3.1%). 
 
The composition of the borrowings on the Bank Facilities and the Notes was as follows: 

  March 31, 2014  December 31, 2013 

Drawings on Bank Facilities $ - $ 5,000 
Notes due June 22, 2016  50,500  50,500 
Notes due June 22, 2021  40,000  40,000 
Deferred transaction costs  (2,371)  (2,565) 

 $ 88,129 $ 92,935 

 
At March 31, 2014, without considering renewal at similar terms, the Canadian dollar equivalent 
principal payments due over the next five years are $50.5 million and $40.0 million thereafter. 
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FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 32 Offsetting Financial 
Assets and Financial Liabilities. There was no financial impact related to the application of this 
revised Standard.   
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is being published in phases and its implementation date has been 
deferred. The Company is in the process of conducting a detailed review of the potential 
impacts of these new standards as they are issued. 
 
 
RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Management is responsible for the information disclosed in this MD&A and the accompanying 
Interim Condensed Financial Statements, and has in place appropriate information systems, 
procedures and controls to ensure that information used internally by management and 
disclosed externally is materially complete and reliable.  In addition, the Company’s Audit 
Committee, on behalf of the Board of Directors, provides an oversight role with respect to all 
public financial disclosures made by the Company, and has reviewed and approved this MD&A 
and the Interim Condensed Financial Statements. The Audit Committee is also responsible for 
determining that management fulfills its responsibilities in the financial control of operations, 
including disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal control over financial 
reporting (“ICFR”).  
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  
There have been no significant changes in the design of the Company’s ICFR during the three 
month period ended March 31, 2014 that would materially affect, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the Company’s ICFR.  
 
 
SUBSEQUENT EVENT  
Subsequent to March 31, 2014, the Company declared a dividend of $0.075 per share, payable 
on July 3, 2014, to shareholders of record on May 27, 2014.  
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 See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements. 
 

  

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (unaudited) 
 

($ Canadian thousands) March 31, 2014   December 31, 2013 

 Assets          
 Current assets  

    
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 219,229 $ 181,973 

 Accounts receivable  
 

321,655 
 

331,170 

 Inventories (Note 3)  
 

220,856 
 

166,023 
 Income taxes receivable  

 
- 

 
320 

 Derivative financial instruments (Note 8)  
 

617 
 

358 
 Other current assets   

 
7,736 

 
9,368 

 Total current assets  
 

770,093 
 

689,212 
 Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  

 
141,250 

 
133,933 

 Rental equipment (Note 4)  
 

68,252 
 

75,336 
 Deferred tax assets  

 
35,315 

 
31,999 

 Other assets  
 

12,779 
 

10,463 
 Intangible assets  

 
21,273 

 
23,922 

 Goodwill  
 

464,121 
 

451,214 

 Total assets  $ 1,513,083 $ 1,416,079 

     
 Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 

 
 

  
 Current liabilities  

 
 

  
     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 163,707 $ 156,484 

 Provisions  
 

15,850 
 

15,148 
 Income taxes payable  

 
7,878 

 
2,241 

 Deferred revenues  
 

267,075 
 

209,268 
 Derivative financial instruments (Note 8)  

 
1,372 

 
1,518 

 Total current liabilities  
 

455,882 
 

384,659 
 Long-term debt (Note 5)  

 
88,129 

 
92,935 

 Other liabilities  
 

9,067 
 

6,823 

 Total liabilities  $ 553,078 $ 484,417 

     
 Shareholders’ equity  

 
 

  
 Share capital  $ 225,034 $ 220,901 
 Contributed surplus  

 
653,691 

 
654,538 

 Retained earnings   
 

48,652 
 

50,476 
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   

 
32,628 

 
5,747 

Total shareholders’ equity  
 

960,005 
 

931,662 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,513,083 $ 1,416,079 
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (unaudited) 

 

        Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands, except per share amounts)   2014 
 

2013 

Revenue (Note 10) $ 332,420 $ 353,262 

Cost of goods sold   281,121 
 

292,261 

Gross margin 
 

51,299 
 

61,001 

Selling and administrative expenses   43,864 
 

38,988 

Operating income 
 

7,435 
 

22,013 

Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 
 

2 
 

(23) 

Equity earnings from associates and joint ventures   (2,632) 
 

(743) 

Earnings before finance costs and income taxes 
 

10,065 
 

22,779 

Finance costs  
 

1,374 
 

1,500 

Finance income    (176) 
 

(169) 

Earnings before income taxes 
 

8,867 
 

21,448 

Income taxes (Note 6)   4,820 
 

6,069 

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 4,047 $ 15,379 

Loss from discontinued operations (Note 2)   - 
 

(493) 

Net earnings $ 4,047 $ 14,886 

  
 

  

  
 

  
Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted  

 
 

  
  Continuing operations $ 0.05 $ 0.20 

  Discontinued operations $ - $ (0.01) 

  
 

 
 

Weighted average number of shares – basic 
 

78,233,911 
 

77,754,882 

Weighted average number of shares – diluted 
 

78,795,752 
 

77,950,415 

 
    SeSee accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements. 
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See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.  

 

 
  

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)      

                 Three months ended March 31, 
($ Canadian thousands)    2014   2013 
  

    
 Net earnings   $ 4,047 $ 14,886 

Other comprehensive  income:   
 

 
  

Other comprehensive income (loss) that may be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

     

Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow 
hedges net of income tax recovery (2014: $(338); 2013: $(231))  

 
 

(836) 
 

(739) 

Gain on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges transferred 
to net earnings in the current year, net of income tax  expense  
(2014: $343; 2013: $65)  

 
 

823 
 

41 

Unrealized  gain on translation of financial statements of 
foreign operations 

 
 

26,894 
 

9,803 

 Other comprehensive  income   $ 26,881 $ 9,105 

 Total comprehensive income   $ 30,928 $ 23,991 
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)  

 
    Three months ended March 31, 

($ Canadian thousands)   2014 
 

2013 

 Operating Activities  
    

 Net earnings  $ 4,047 $ 14,886 
 Items not requiring cash and cash equivalents:  

 
 

 
 

      Depreciation and amortization  
 

9,896 
 

9,786 
      Equity earnings from associates and joint ventures  

 
(2,632) 

 
(743) 

      Deferred income taxes (Note 6) 
 

(2,286) 
 

(220) 
      Share-based compensation expense (Note 7)  

 
3,152 

 
1,497 

      Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment    2 
 

(23) 

  
 

12,179 
 

25,183 
 Net change in non-cash working capital and other (Note 9)    34,417 

 
(34,380) 

 Cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 46,596 $ (9,197) 

 Investing Activities  
 

 
 

 

 Additions to:  
 

 
 

 

      Property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  $ (8,217) $ (5,119) 

      Rental equipment (Note 4)   (2,118)  (640) 

 Proceeds on disposal of:  
 

 
 

 

      Property, plant and equipment   91  142 

      Rental equipment  
 

7,370 
 

7,364 

 Change in other assets    337 
 

2,995 

 Cash (used in) provided by investing activities $ (2,537) $ 4,742 

 Financing Activities  
 

 
 

 

 (Repayment of) proceeds from long-term debt  $ (5,000) $ 14,116 

 Dividends   
 

(5,854) 
 

(5,436) 

 Stock option exercises  
 

2,726 
 

2,058 

 Cash (used in) provided by financing activities  $ (8,128) $ 10,738 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated 
in foreign currencies  

$ 1,325 $ 371 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  
 

37,256 
 

6,654 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period    181,973 
 

144,988 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  
 

$  219,229 $ 151,642 

 

See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.



Interim Condensed Financial Statements 

ENERFLEX         2014 First Quarter Report 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (unaudited) 
 

($ Canadian thousands) 

  

Share 
capital   

Contributed 
surplus   

Retained  
earnings   

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustments   

Hedging 
reserve   

Total 
accumulated 

other 
comprehensive 

income     Total 

               At January 1, 2013 $ 212,875 $ 655,879 $ 16,826 $ (11) $ 1,110 $ 1,099 $ 886,679 
Net earnings 

 
- 

 
- 

 
14,886 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
14,886 

Other comprehensive 
income (loss)   

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

9,803 
 

(698) 
 

9,105 
 

9,105 

Effect of stock option 
plans  

3,243 
 

(829) 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

2,414 

Dividends  -  -  (5,448)  -  -  -  (5,448) 

At March 31, 2013 $ 216,118 $ 655,050 $ 26,264 $ 9,792 $ 412 $ 10,204 $ 907,636 

At January 1, 2014 $ 220,901 $ 654,538 $ 50,476 $ 7,303 $ (1,556) $ 5,747 $ 931,662 

Net earnings 
 

-  -  4,047  -  -  -  4,047 

Other comprehensive 
income (loss)  

      26,894  (13)  26,881  26,881 

Effect of stock option 
plans  

4,133  (847)  -  -  -  -  3,286 

Dividends 
 

-  -  (5,871)     -  -  -  (5,871) 

At March 31, 2014 $ 225,034 $ 653,691 $ 48,652 $ 34,197 $ (1,569) $ 32,628 $ 960,005 

 
See accompanying Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements.
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 (All amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts or as otherwise noted.) 
 
Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
(a) Statement of Compliance 
 These interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 

Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 
The interim condensed financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on May 12, 2014.  
 

(b) Basis of Presentation and Measurement 
These interim condensed financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 
were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 and accordingly, do not include all the disclosures included 
in the Corporation’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2013. Accordingly, these interim condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with 
the annual consolidated financial statements.  Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to 
conform with the current period’s presentation. 
 
These interim condensed financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars rounded to the 
nearest thousand, except per share amounts or as otherwise noted, and are prepared on a going 
concern basis under the historical cost convention with certain financial assets and financial 
liabilities recorded at fair value. There have been no significant changes in accounting policies 
compared to those described in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2013, other than those identified below under New Standards, Interpretations and 
Amendments. 
 

(c) New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments 
Effective January 1, 2014, the Company adopted the amendments to IAS 32 Offsetting Financial 
Assets and Financial Liabilities. There was no financial impact related to the application of this new 
standard.  
 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is being published in phases and its implementation date has been 
deferred. The Company is in the process of conducting a detailed review of the potential impacts of 
these new standards as they are issued. 
 
 

Note 2.  Disposal of Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations 
The European Service and CHP business has been reported as a discontinued operation since the third 
quarter of 2011. In the second quarter of 2013, Enerflex completed the sale of the European Service and 
CHP business. With the sale of the operations during 2013, no gain or loss has been recognized during 
2014. 
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Note 3.  Inventories 
Inventories consisted of the following: 

 

  
March 31, 

2014 
  

December 31, 
2013 

Equipment $ 10,511 $ 10,536 
Repair and distribution parts 

 
51,832 

 
48,893 

Direct materials 
 

30,694 
 

26,358 
Work-in-process   127,819   80,236 

Total inventories $ 220,856 $ 166,023 

 
The amount of inventory and overhead costs recognized as an expense and included in cost of goods 
sold for the first three months of 2014 was $281.1 million (March 31, 2013 - $292.3 million). Cost of 
goods sold includes inventory write-downs pertaining to obsolescence and aging together with 
recoveries of past write-downs upon disposition. The net amount charged to the interim condensed 
statement of earnings and included in cost of goods sold for the three months ended March 31, 2014 
was $0.5 million (March 31, 2013 - $0.8 million). 
 
 
Note 4.  Property, Plant and Equipment and Rental Equipment  
During the three months ended March 31, 2014, the Company acquired $8.2 million in property, plant 
and equipment (March 31, 2013 - $5.1 million) and $2.1 million in rental equipment (March 31, 2013 - 
$0.6 million).  
 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and rental equipment included in income for the three 
months ended March 31, 2014 was $6.6 million (March 31, 2013 - $6.6 million) of which $4.5 million 
was included in cost of goods sold and $2.1 million was included in selling and administrative expenses 
(March 31, 2013 - $4.6 million and $2.0 million, respectively).  
 
 
Note 5.  Long-Term Debt 
At March 31, 2014, the Company had no cash drawings against the syndicated revolving credit facilities 
(“Bank Facilities”) (December 31, 2013 - $5.0 million).  The weighted average interest rate on the Bank 
Facilities at March 31, 2014 was 2.8% (December 31, 2013 – 3.1%). 
 
The composition of the borrowings on the Bank Facilities and the Notes was as follows: 
  March 31, 

2014 
 December 31, 

2013 

Drawings on Bank Facilities $ - $ 5,000 

Notes due June 22, 2016  50,500  50,500 

Notes due June 22, 2021  40,000  40,000 

Deferred transaction costs  (2,371)  (2,565) 

 $ 88,129 $ 92,935 

 
At March 31, 2014, without considering renewal at similar terms, the Canadian dollar equivalent 
principal payments due over the next five years are $50.5 million, and $40.0 million thereafter. 
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Note 6.  Income Taxes 
(a) Income Tax Recognized in Net Earnings 
The components of income tax expense attributable to continuing operations were as follows: 

 Three months ended March 31, 

  2014  2013 

Current income taxes $ 7,106 $ 6,289 

Deferred income taxes   (2,286)   (220) 

 

$ 4,820 $ 6,069 

 

(b) Reconciliation of Tax Expense 

The provision for income taxes attributable to continuing operations differs from that which would be 
expected by applying Canadian statutory rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows:  

 Three months ended March 31, 

 
  2014   2013 

Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations $ 8,867 $ 21,448 

Canadian statutory rate   25.0%   25.0% 

Expected income tax provision 
 

2,217 
 

5,362 
Add (deduct): 

 
 

 
 

  Earnings taxed in foreign jurisdictions 
 

3,174 
 

787 
  Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 

 
173 

 
124 

  Impact of equity earnings  (658)  (186) 
  Other   (86)   (18) 

Income tax expense from continuing operations $ 4,820 $ 6,069 

 
The Canadian Statutory rate is the aggregate of the Canadian Federal income tax rate of 15.0% (2013- 
15.0%) and the Provincial income tax rate of 10.0% (2013 - 10.0%).  
 
 
Note 7.  Share-Based Compensation 
The share-based compensation expense included in the determination of net earnings was:  
 Three months ended March 31, 

 2014  2013 

Equity settled share-based payments $ 560 $ 357 

Cash settled share-based payments  2,592  1,140 

Total share-based compensation expense $ 3,152 $ 1,497 

 
Deferred share units (“DSUs”), phantom share rights (“SARs”), performance share units (“PSUs”) and 
restricted share units (“RSUs”) are all classified as cash settled share-based payments. Stock options are 
equity settled share-based payments.  
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(a) Equity Settled Share-Based Payments 

  March 31, 2014 December 31, 2013 

 
Number of options   

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
Number of 

options   

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 

Options outstanding, beginning of 
period 

2,679,202 $ 12.30 2,655,575 $ 11.71 

Granted - 
 

- 507,557 
 

14.33 

Exercised  (236,930) 
 

11.51 (461,980) 
 

11.22 

Forfeited (1,300) 
 

11.89 (17,600) 
 

11.71 

Expired (2,000) 
 

11.20 (4,350) 
 

10.72 

Options outstanding, end of period 2,438,972 $ 12.37 2,679,202 $ 12.30 

Options exercisable, end of period 1,051,383 $ 11.85 1,109,253 $ 11.82 

 
 
The following table summarizes options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2014: 

  Options Outstanding Options Exercisable 

Range of exercise 
prices 

Number 
outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
(years)   

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
life (years)   

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 

$9.61 - $11.96 1,335,715 4.44 $ 11.42 557,883 3.61 $ 11.00 

$11.97 – $14.33 1,103,257 4.16 
 

13.53 493,500 2.17 
 

12.82 

Total 2,438,972 4.31 $ 12.37 1,051,383 2.94 $ 11.85 

 
 
(b)   Cash Settled Share-Based Payments 
During the three months ended March 31, 2014, directors fees and executive bonuses elected to be 
received in DSUs totalled $0.2 million and $0.5 million, respectively (March 31, 2013 - $0.2 million and 
$0.6 million, respectively). 
 

 

Number of 
DSUs   

Weighted average 
grant date fair value 

per unit 

DSUs outstanding, January 1, 2014 198,350 $ 12.27 
Granted 44,596  16.76 
In lieu of dividends 893  14.92 

DSUs outstanding, March 31, 2014 243,839 $ 13.10 

 
The Company did not grant any PSUs, RSUs or SARs during the first three months of 2014. The RSU and 
PSU holders had dividends credited to their account during the period. The carrying amount of the 
liability relating to all cash settled share-based payments at March 31, 2014 was $9.4 million (December 
31, 2013 - $6.3 million).  
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Note 8.  Financial Instruments 
Designation and Valuation of Financial Instruments 
Financial instruments at March 31, 2014 were designated in the same manner as they were at 
December 31, 2013. Accordingly, with the exception of the Company’s Unsecured Notes (“Notes”), the 
estimated fair values of financial instruments approximated their carrying values. The carrying value and 
estimated fair value of the Notes as at March 31, 2014 was $90.5 million and $97.0 million, respectively 
(December 31, 2013 - $90.5 million and $95.0 million, respectively). The fair value of these Notes at 
March 31, 2014 was determined on a discounted cash flow basis with a weighted average discount rate 
of 3.9% (December 31, 2013 – 4.1%). The cash and cash equivalents balance at March 31, 2014 included 
$33.0 million of highly-liquid short-term investments with a maturity of three months or less (December 
31, 2013 – nil). 
 
Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedge Accounting 
Foreign exchange contracts are transacted with financial institutions to hedge foreign currency 
denominated obligations and cash receipts related to purchases of inventory and sales of products. The 
following table summarizes the Company’s commitments to buy and sell foreign currencies as at March 
31, 2014. 
 

      
Notional 
amount 

Maturity 

Canadian dollar denominated contracts   
 

Purchase contracts USD 
 

18,959 April 2014 – January 2015 

 
EUR 

 
103 April 2014 

Sales contracts USD 
 

44,636 April 2014 – January 2015 

 
AUD 

 
8,000 May 2014 

U.S. dollar denominated contracts 
 

   
Purchase contracts AUD 

 
7,000 April 2014 – May 2014 

British pound denominated contracts 
 

   
Purchase contracts EUR 

 
50 April 2014 

 
At March 31, 2014, the fair value of derivative financial instruments classified as financial assets was 
$0.6 million, and as financial liabilities was $1.4 million (December 31, 2013 - $0.4 million and $1.5 
million, respectively). 
 
Foreign Currency Translation Exposure 
The Company is subject to foreign currency translation exposure, primarily due to fluctuations of the 
Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian dollar and British pound. The following table shows 
the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% weakening of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar, Australian 
dollar, and British pound. A 5% strengthening of the Canadian dollar would have an equal and opposite 
effect. 
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Canadian dollar weakens by 5%   USD   AUD   GBP 

Earnings from foreign operations 
 

  
 

  
 

  

     Earnings before income tax $ 87 $ 236 $ 
- 

  
 

 
 

 
Financial instruments held in foreign operations 

 
 

 
 

 
 

     Other comprehensive income $ 11,454 $ 2,176 $ 586 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Financial instruments held in Canadian operations 
 

 
 

 
 

 
     Earnings before income tax $ 449 $ - $ - 

 
Interest Rate Risk 
The Company’s liabilities include long-term debt subject to fluctuations in interest rates.  The Company’s 
Notes outstanding at March 31, 2014 were at fixed interest rates and therefore the related interest 
expense would not be impacted by fluctuations in interest rates.  The Company’s Bank Facilities 
however, are subject to changes in market interest rates.  For each 1% change in the rate of interest on 
the Bank Facilities, there would be no impact on interest expense for the period ended March 31, 2014 
as there were no drawings on the Bank Facilities at March 31, 2014.   
 
Liquidity Risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated 
with financial liabilities.  In managing liquidity risk, the Company has access to a significant portion of its 
committed facility with a U.S. lender, and Bank Facilities for future drawings to meet the Company’s 
future growth targets.  As at March 31, 2014, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of $219.2 
million and had no drawings against the Bank Facilities, leaving it with access to $319.1 million for future 
drawings.  
 
A liquidity analysis of the Company’s financial instruments has been completed on a maturity basis.   The 
following table outlines the cash flows associated with the maturity of the Company’s financial liabilities 
as at March 31, 2014: 

  
Less than 3 

months  
3 months 
to 1 year  

Greater 
than 1 year  Total 

Derivative financial 
instruments 

        

  Foreign currency forward    
contracts 

$ 836 $ 536 $ - $ 1,372 

  Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities 

 163,707  -  -  163,707 

  Long - term debt - notes  -  -  90,500  90,500 
  Other long-term liabilities 
 

 -  -  9,067  9,067 

The Company expects that continued cash flows from operations in 2014, together with cash and cash 
equivalents on hand and credit facilities, will be more than sufficient to fund its requirements for 
investments in working capital and capital assets.  
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Note 9.   Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 Three months ended March 31, 

 
2014 2013 

Cash provided by (used in) changes of non-cash 
working capital     
Accounts receivable $ 9,515 $ 11,523 
Inventories 

 
(54,833) 

 
22,476 

Accounts and taxes payable, accrued liabilities and 
deferred revenue  

71,369 
 

(69,885) 

Foreign currency and other   8,366   1,506 

 
$ 34,417 $ (34,380) 

 
Cash (received) paid during the period:  

 Three months ended March 31, 

 2014 2013 

Interest  $ (88) $ (88) 
Taxes  

 
1,268 

 
3,255 

 
 
Note 10.  Revenue 
Revenue by geographic location, which is attributed by destination of sale, was as follows: 
  Three months ended March 31, 

    2014   2013 

Australia $ 48,676 $ 90,143 

Canada 
 

112,718 
 

89,452 

Oman 
 

14,092 
 

28,465 

United States 
 

126,750 
 

114,903 

Other   30,184   30,299 

Total Revenue $ 332,420 $ 353,262 

 
 
 Note 11. Seasonality 
The oil and natural gas service sector in Canada and the Northern U.S. has a distinct seasonal trend in 
activity levels which results from well-site access and drilling pattern adjustments to take advantage of 
weather conditions.  Generally, Enerflex’s Engineered Systems product line has experienced higher 
revenues in the fourth quarter of each year while the Service and Rentals product line revenues are 
stable throughout the year.  Rentals revenues are also impacted by both the Company’s and its 
customers’ capital investment decisions.  The Southern U.S. and Latin America, and International 
segments are not significantly impacted by seasonal variations.  Variations from these trends usually 
occur when hydrocarbon energy fundamentals are either improving or deteriorating.   
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Note 12. Segmented Information 
The Company has three reportable operating segments as outlined below, each supported by the Corporate office.  Corporate overheads are 
allocated to the operating segments based on revenue. For each of the operating segments, the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker 
reviews internal management reports on at least a quarterly basis.  For three months ended March 31, 2014, the Company had no individual 
customers which accounted for more than 10% of its revenues. 
 
The following summary describes the operations of each of the Company’s reportable segments: 

 Canada and Northern U.S. generates revenue from manufacturing (primarily compression and processing equipment), service and 
rentals; 

 Southern U.S. and Latin America generates revenue from the manufacture of natural gas compression equipment and process 
equipment in addition to generating revenue from product support services; and 

 International generates revenue from manufacturing primarily process equipment, service and rentals.  
 
The accounting policies of the reportable operating segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
Three months ended Canada and Northern U.S. Southern U.S. and Latin America International     Total   
March 31,   2014   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013 

    
    

       
  

 
    

Segment revenue $ 145,218 $ 153,001 $ 119,434 $ 124,307 $ 72,279 $ 118,165 $ 336,931 $ 395,473 
Intersegment revenue   (3,224) 

 
(32,978) 

 
(739) 

 
(8,948) 

 
(548) 

 
(285) 

 
(4,511) 

 
(42,211) 

External revenue $ 141,994 $ 120,023 $ 118,695 $ 115,359 $ 71,731 $ 117,880 $ 332,420 $ 353,262 
Operating income (loss) $ 2,589 $ 3,203 $ 13,090 $ 12,960 $ (8,244) $ 5,850 $ 7,435 $ 22,013 

 
  Canada and Northern U.S. Southern U.S. and Latin America   International   Total 
  Mar. 31,  Dec. 31,  Mar. 31,  Dec. 31,  Mar. 31,  Dec. 31,  Mar. 31,  Dec. 31, 
   2014   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013 

                 Segment assets $ 487,070 $ 452,844 $ 337,000 $ 300,162 $ 257,359 $ 226,166 $ 1,081,909 $ 979,172 
Goodwill  249,261  249,261  80,872  77,821  133,988  124,132  464,121  451,214 
Corporate 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(32,947) 

 
(14,307) 

Total segment assets $ 736,331 $ 702,105 $ 417,872 $ 377,983 $ 391,347 $ 350,298 $ 1,513,083 $ 1,416,079 
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Note 13.  Subsequent Event 
 
Subsequent to March 31, 2014, the Company declared a dividend of $0.075 per share, payable on July 3, 
2014, to shareholders of record on May 27, 2014. 
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